

State of H.P. vs. Ram Saroop & Ors.

CR.A No.211 of 2015

02.01.2026 Present : Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for the appellant-State.

Mr. N.K. Thakur, Senior Advocate with Mr. Hitesh Thakur, Advocate, for respondents No.1 to 4.

Mr. Sanjeev Suri, Advocate, for respondent No.5, 7 & 9.

Respondent No.6 & 8 stated to be expired.

Learned Deputy Advocate General has placed on record death certificate of respondent No.8-Farid Mohammad, received from the concerned Police Station with submission that as per instructions imparted, respondent No.8-Farid Mohammad has expired on 07.10.2025.

In view of above, appeal against respondent No.8-Farid Mohammad stands abated and his name is ordered to be deleted from array of the parties by reflecting that appeal stands abated against respondent No.8-Farid Mohammad.

At this stage, Mr. Sanjeev Suri, Advocate, informed that he had received information that respondent No.6-Mohinder Singh has also expired. Therefore, learned Deputy Advocate General is directed to verify the facts about death of respondent No.6 through concerned Superintendent of Police by next date of hearing.

List for further orders on **26.02.2026**.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Romesh Verma)
Judge

2nd January, 2026
(Pardeep)